UC185-1,-2,-3,-ADJ
UC285-1,-2,-3,-ADJ
UC385-1,-2,-3,-ADJ
SLUS212A - NOVEMBER 1999
DESCRIPTION
• Fast Transient Response
• 10mA to 5A Load Current
• Short Circuit Protection

5-Pin TO-263 (Top View)
TD Package
ORDERING INFORMATION
Temperature Range Package Output Voltage
1:   –55°C to +125°C T:   TO-220 1:    1.5V
2:  –40°C to +100°C TD: TO-263 2:    2.1V
3:   0°C to + 100°C 3:    2.5V
ADJ:1.2V or Adjustable
Note: Tab = Ground
Note: Tab = Ground
3
UC185-1,-2,-3,-ADJ
UC285-1,-2,-3,-ADJ
UC385-1,-2,-3,-ADJ
PARAMETER TEST CONDITION MIN TYP MAX UNIT
UC385-2 Fixed 2.1V, 5A Family (cont.)
VIN Dropout Voltage = VIN – VOUT IVOUT = 5A, TJ = 25°C 350 425 mV
IVOUT = 5A, UC385-2 350 490 mV
IVOUT = 5A, UC285-2 and UC185-2 350 500 mV
VB Dropout = VB – VOUT IVOUT = 5A, UC385-2 1.9 V
IVOUT = 5A, UC285-2 1.9 V
IVOUT = 5A, UC185-2 1.9 V
Short Circuit Current Limit 5.1 7.5 A
VB Current IVOUT = 10mA 8 15 mA
IVOUT = 5A 40 100 mA
VIN Current IVOUT = 5A 4.9 4.96 A
UC385-1 Fixed 1.5V, 5A Family
Output Voltage (IVOUT = 100mA) UC385-1 1.485 1.5 1.515 V
UC285-1 and UC185-1 1.470 1.5 1.515 V
Load Regulation IVOUT = 10mA to 5A 0.5 4 mV
VIN PSRR 80 110 dB
VB PSRR 50 65 dB
VIN Dropout Voltage = VIN– VOUT IVOUT = 5A, TJ = 25°C 350 425 mV
IVOUT 5A, UC285-1 350 490 mV
IVOUT = 5A, UC285-2 and UC185-1 350 500 mV
VB Dropout = VB – VOUT IVOUT = 5A, UC385-1 1.9 V
IVOUT = 5A, UC285-1 1.9 V
IVOUT = 5A, UC185-1 1.9 V
Short Circuit Current Limit 5.1 7.5 A
VB Current IVOUT = 10mA 8 15 mA
IVOUT = 5A 40 100 mA
VIN = Current IVOUT = 5A 4.9 4.96 A
UC385-ADJ Adjustable, 5A Family
ADJ Voltage (IVOUT – 100mA) UC385-ADJ 1.188 1.2 1.212 V
UC285-ADJ and UC185-ADJ 1.176 1.2 1.212 V
Load Regulation IVOUT = 10mA to 5A 0.5 4 mV
VIN PSRR VOUT Programmed for 2.5V 80 110 dB
VB PSRR VOUT Programmed for 2.5V 50 65 dB
VIN Dropout Voltage = VIN – VOUT IVOUT = 5A, TJ = 25°C 350 425 mV
IVOUT = 5A, UC385-ADJ 350 490 mV
IVOUT = 5A, UC285-ADJ and UC185-ADJ 350 500 mV
VB Dropout = VB – VOUT IVOUT = 5A, UC385-ADHJ 1.9 V
IVOUT = 5A, UC285-ADJ 1.9 V
IVOUT = 5A, UC185-ADJ 1.9 V
Short Circuit Current Limit 5.1 7.5 A
VB Current IVOUT = 10mA 8 15 mA
IVOUT = 5A 40 100 mA
VIN Current IVOUT = 5A 4.9 4.96 A
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: Unless otherwise stated, these parameters apply for TA = –55°C to 125°C for the
UC185-X series, –40°C to +100°C for the UC285-X series and  0°C to +100°C for the UC385-X, VB = 5V; VIN = 3.3V, VOUT =
2.5V, TA = TJ.
4
UC185-1,-2,-3,-ADJ
UC285-1,-2,-3,-ADJ